SUPREME COURT OF INDI

Court 11 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3391/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-10-2020 in AS No. 1923/1994 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

AGNIHOTRAM SRINIVASA CHARYULU (DIED) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KOLLI KANTA RAO & ORS.

ITEM NO.14

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 28-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Prerna, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner relies upon the judgment of this Court reported in 1996(3) SCC 75, - "Peddinti Venkata Murali Ranganatha Desika Iyengar & Ors. Vs. Govt. of A.P. & Anr." to contend that service Inam was abolished by Andhra Pradesh (Andhra Area) Inams (Abolition and Conversion into Ryotwari) Act, 1956 and converted into Ryotwari. Therefore, the petitioners cannot be dispossessed from the land which was given to them as a service Inam.

Issue notice, returnable within eight weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the dispossession of the property in question.

2

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)