SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3391/2022

AGNIHOTRAM SRINIVASA CHARYULU (DIED) BY LRS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KOLLI KANTA RAO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. K V Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent Nos.6 to 8, however, it has been notified to be defective. Defects be cured within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.1.

contd...

Application for impleadment, notified to be defective as per office report, filed by Ld. Advocate, Mr.Somanath Padhan is allowed to be withdrawn in terms of letter filed on 12.1.2023.

Respondent No.4 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.5 and 10 to 13 but none has entered appearance.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.2, 3 and 9.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar